Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 08/23/2004
Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2278

A Resolution Authorizing Donation of a Surplus Inflatable Raft and Accessories, From Capital City Fire/Rescue to South East Aquatic Safety, Inc..

WHEREAS, Capital City Fire/Rescue has determined that the inflatable raft, motor, trailer, and accessories presently held by the department are surplus to its needs; and

WHEREAS, the district fire chief has determined that the fair-market value of the inflatable raft with accessories is approximately \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, South East Aquatic Safety, Inc., (SEAS), has worked with Capital City Fire/Rescue, Juneau Police Department, and the Harbor Department, performing rescue and recovery; and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.50.220(c) provides that, upon a determination by the manager that the best interests of the public would be served, the manager may transfer any surplus City and Borough supplies to another governmental or quasi-governmental unit or to a charitable, civic, or nonprofit organization, except that, where the estimated value of the supplies to be transferred exceeds \$3,000, the transfer may be made only after approval by the Assembly by resolution.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau. Alaska:

Section 1. That the Assembly approves the transfer of ownership, at no cost, of one inflatable raft, motor, trailer and accessories, having an estimated value of \$5,000, from Capital City Fire/Rescue to the South East Aquatic Safety, Inc..

///

//

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of August, 2004.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Siga, Clerk